

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SCOT HOLLONBECK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

AMY F. ROBERTSON*
TIMOTHY P. FOX
FOX & ROBERTSON, P.C.
910 16th Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 595-9700

KEVIN W. WILLIAMS
COLORADO CROSS
DISABILITY COALITION
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 839-1775

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Solicitor General Should Be Invited To File A Brief Expressing The Views of The United States	1
II. The Issues Presented Are Substantial.....	7
III. The Unique Importance And Responsibilities of The United States Olympic Committee Warrant Review of The Question Presented	10
Conclusion.....	15
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	1
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	10
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	1
<i>United States Dept. of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	1

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b).....	4
Rehabilitation Act, Section 504.....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 41.4(a).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)	8
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)(1).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1630.7	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(b)(1)	4
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)	3
45 C.F.R. § 84.46(a)(2)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test (1996).....	7
Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Interpretation, 44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (1979).....	7
S. Rep. No. 93-1297	2
